
 
 

 
 
 
Meeting: Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date: Wednesday 14th June, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 
1QG 

 
Members of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Councillor Adam Brown, Councillor Phil Larratt, Councillor Jonathan Nunn (West)  
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Councillor Helen Harrison, Councillor Jason Smithers (North)  
 

Agenda 

Item Subject Officer Presenting 
Report 

Page 
No 

01  Apologies for non-attendance   

02  Members’ Declarations of Interests   

03  Notification of requests to address the meeting   

04  Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services 
Joint Committee held on 19th March. 

 5 - 8 

05  Chair’s Announcements   

Items requiring a decision 
06 Lead/Hosted Services – Disaggregation 

 
a)  Assistive Technology Disaggregation 

 
 

David Watts (NNC) 
and Stuart Lackenby 

(WNC) 
 

9 - 18 

07 Inter Authority Agreements and Service Plans 
 

a) Inter Authority Agreement – 2022 / 2023 
Quarter 4 Performance Report  
 

b) Inter Authority Agreement Annual 
Report for 2022/23 

 
 

Guy Holloway (NNC) 
and Sarah Reed 

(WNC) 
 

Guy Holloway (NNC) 
and Sarah Reed 

(WNC) 

 
 

19 – 50 
 
 
51 – 60 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business listed on the agenda. 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services  
Committee Administrator: Ben Smith  
 01832 742113 
 ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Urgent Items  
To consider any items of business for which notice has been given to the Proper 
Officer prior to the meeting and the Chairman considers to be urgent pursuant to 

the Local Government Act 1972. 

08 Close of Meeting 
 

  

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 6th June 2023 

 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of 
[...]
the Shared Services Joint Committee held at The Forum, 
Moat Lane, Towcester on Wednesday 29 March 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Co Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Jason Smithers (Co-Chair)  
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Phil Larratt (For Councillor Malcolm Longley) 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
 
Officers: 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services (WNC) 
Guy Holloway, Assistant Chief Executive (NNC) 
Nana Barfi-Sarpong, Chief Information Officer (NNC) 
Chris Wales, Chief Information Officer (WNC) 
Susan Hamilton, Public Health Consultant (NNC) 
Rhosyn Harris, Public Health Consultant (WNC) 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer (WNC) 
 

45. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

46. Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

47. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 January were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

48. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Shared Services Joint Committee - 29 March 2023 
 

 
 

49. Hosted/Lead Disaggregation  
 
Change Request: Public Health Intelligence and STP  
  
The Committee considered a report from the Directors of Public Health for North and 
West Northamptonshire Councils which sought approval for a revised delivery model 
for Public Health Intelligence and STP (PH Intelligence) which was currently in a lead 
arrangement with staff employed by North Northamptonshire Council (WNC) who 
also deliver the service on behalf of West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) as 
agreed in the Local Government Reform Blueprint.  
  
In introducing the report, the Public Health Consultant explained that a 
comprehensive options assessment had recently been completed which explored 
how the service could meet the differing business needs of the two Councils whilst 
working to minimise the risk to service delivery and continuity in each Council area.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That it be agreed to end the lead arrangement as set out in the LGR Blueprint and 

approve the disaggregation of the PH Intelligence function within timescales 
outlined in the termination section of schedule 3C5 of the Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA), enabling NNC and WNC Public Health teams to manage this 
function independently. 

  
  
ICT Digital Disaggregation Options Report 
  
The Chief Information Officers for North and West Northamptonshire Councils 
submitted a report which sought approval to proceed with the disaggregation of the 
Digital Services which was currently hosted by West Northamptonshire Council 
(WNC) and provided to North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and the 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT).  
  
In introducing the report, the Chief Information Officer (WNC) explained that in 
proceeding with the proposed disaggregation, each authority would be allowed the 
autonomy to invest in and deliver its own services as set out in their respective 
corporate plans for future ways of working.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the proposed timescale for 
the disaggregation project, the Chief Information Officer (WNC) added that the first 
stage would focus on disaggregation of the team by July 2023, with a period between 
July and December 2023 focussed on project handover, including, the upskilling of 
staff and filling of vacant posts in order to support the continuation of open digital 
projects. In terms of the final disaggregation, it was anticipated that the final step 
would be completed by November 2025 at the latest.  
  
Resolved 
  

Page 6



Shared Services Joint Committee - 29 March 2023 
 

(1)  That the disaggregation of ICT Digital Services be approved.  
  
(2)  That the disaggregation timeline as set out in the report be approved.  

  
(3)  That it be noted that disaggregation will be undertaken in accordance with the 

agreed timeline however the formal removal of the service from the IAA is 
dependent upon the termination and/or expiry of supplier contracts.  

  
(4)  That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officers in consultation with the 

Leaders of NNC and WNC to take a further decisions and actions necessary to 
amend the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) by the removal of Schedule 2A4.  

 
 

50. Inter Authority Agreements  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director – Corporate Services 
(WNC) and the Assistant Chief Executive (NNC) which provided an update on the 
Quarter 3 performance of services delivered via the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) 
arrangements between North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and West 
Northamptonshire Council (WNC).  
  
In introducing the report, the Executive Director – Corporate Services (WNC) advised 
that the vast majority of indicators across the board were either at or above target, 
which represented a stable position throughout the year to date.  
  
In terms of measures that were not on target, the Assistant Chief Executive (NNC) 
explained that the indicator for the percentage of responses to planning and 
archaeology consultations from across the area covered by NNC and WNC currently 
stood at 92%, which was below the target of 95% however this still translated to 160 
of the 170 responses having been issued within the agreed timescale. In response to 
questions from the Committee as to the reason for this, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(NNC) explained that the failure to hit the 95% KPI target was due to staff absences 
across the Christmas period.   
  
Members of the Committee noted that the overall performance of services delivered 
via the Inter Authority Agreement remained on a positive trajectory and thanked all 
officers involved for their efforts.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

51. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Shared Services Joint Committee - 29 March 2023 
 

The meeting closed at 2:08 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
Wednesday 14 June 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To seek approval to proceed with the disaggregation of the Assistive 

Technology Service (the Service), which is currently Hosted by West 
Northamptonshire Council (WNC) and provided to North Northamptonshire 
Council (NNC) in March 2024. 
 

2 Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Service is hosted by WNC serving customers across Northamptonshire 

(WNC and NNC). 

Report Title 
 

Assistive Technology Disaggregation 

Report Author David Watts, NNC Executive Director, Executive Director, 
Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing (DASS) 
 
Stuart Lackenby, WNC Executive Director People, Deputy 
Chief Executive (DCS and DASS) 

Executive Member 
 
Cabinet Member 

Councillor Helen Harrison, Executive Member for Adults, 
Health and Wellbeing, NNC 
 
Councillor Matt Golby, Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Wellbeing, and Health Integration, WNC 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
2.2 The service provides the installation, maintenance, and repair of assistive 

technology, providing support to over 4,000 people in Northamptonshire each  
year.  

 
2.3 The service also assesses people and provides the appropriate items to meet 

their needs and support them. 
 
2.4 The timeframe for disaggregation was set out within the Inter Authority 

Agreement (IAA) Blueprint approved by NNC and WNC.  
 
2.5 A decision was made by the Shared Services Joint Committee on 18 January 

2023 to delay disaggregation of the Service until March 2024. 
 
3 Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Shared Services Joint Committee: 

 
3.1.1 Approve the disaggregation of the  Assistive Technology Disaggregation 

Service by 31 March 2024. 
 

3.1.2 Grant delegated authority to the Monitoring Officers for North 
Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council to amend the 
Inter Authority Agreement subject to an agreed Exit Plan. 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations: 

 
3.2.1 Disaggregating the Service adheres to the Future Northants Blueprint 

whereby both authorities can manage their own independent Assistive 
Technology Service and tailor it to adapt to the organisation and residents of 
NNC and WNC. 
 

3.2.2 This option follows the   principle agreed during local government reform 
whereby a service may be  hosted for a period before it can safely and legally 
disaggregate. 
 

3.2.3 Ensures the Councils and customers receive the most benefit from the 
delivery of the Service, by enabling the organisations to tailor the service to 
the local demographics and address the needs and priorities of the individual 
authorities. 
 

3.3 Alternative Options Considered 
 

3.3.1 Option 2 – Not to disaggregate and move to a permanent relationship 
between WNC, NNC and Health  
 

3.3.2 Option 3 – Disaggregate by 31 March 2024 – within the existing budget. 
 

Page 10



 

 

3.4 See sections 5.3 and 5.4 below for further details on Options 2 and 3 
respectively. 

 
4 Report Background 

 
4.1 The Service is currently being hosted by WNC and provides the installation, 

maintenance, and repair of assistive technology, providing support to over 
4,000 people in Northamptonshire per year.  The service also assesses 
people and provides the appropriate items to meet their needs and supp
[...]
 Option 1 – Disaggregate by 31 March 2024 – requires additional budget of 

approximately £60k per authority per annum, each Council will identify funding 
from within the Service as required 

5.1.2 Option 2 - Not to disaggregate and move to a permanent relationship 
between WNC, NNC and Health  

5.1.3 Option 3 – Disaggregate by 31 March 2024 – within the existing budget 
 

5.2 Option 1 (recommended option) – Disaggregate by 31 March 2024 
 

5.2.1 The option to disaggregate in a safe and legal manner, in line with the plans 
and principles set out in the Future Northants Blueprint and the decision to 
disaggregate made by the Shared Service Joint Committee will create two 
services, one in the North and one in the West, albeit by 31 March 2024 and 
not the original date of 28 February 2023. 
 

5.2.2 Advantages: 
• Allows the two services to operate in a safe and legal manner. 
• Enables WNC and NNC to develop the service in line with their overall 

strategies and business plans. 
• Enables each Council to provide a more personalised and connected 

service. 

Page 12



 

 

• Allows each Council to develop an enhanced understanding of the 
community being served, to develop and improve the service offer without 
requiring other parties' approval. 

• Existing and experienced staff can train the additional, newly recruited 
staff if required  

• Allows each Council to continue to deliver AT service without a hosting 
arrangement. 

• Opportunity to create a service that meets the needs for both North and 
West Northamptonshire residents without a hosting arrangement. 

• Freedom in direction of travel for assistive technology for each Council 
without a hosting arrangement. 
 

5.2.3 Disadvantages:  
• The proposed structure is more expensive for NNC and WNC to operate 

due to the requirement for additional posts to deliver services in a safe 
and legal manner.  

• There will be additional procurements costs associated with 
disaggregation of the service and the required IT systems.  

• To split personal data files across the IT systems may require additional 
resource that will come at a cost to the organisation 

• Changes / instability to service could lead to a loss of staff with knowledge 
and expertise. Possible challenges with recruitment, which could be 
compounded by the salary difference between West and North and with 
terms and conditions. 

• Higher costs to deliver existing service, potentially passed on to 
customers.  

• Lack of continuity for our health colleagues / partner agencies, community 
customers having to navigate different referral systems / different access 
to equipment / eligibility, different response timescales etc 

 
5.3 Option 2 – Not to disaggregate and move to a permanent relationship 

between WNC, NNC and local NHS organisations 
 

5.3.1 The option to do nothing would be to continue with the current joint 
arrangement, where the service is hosted in the West and provided to the 
North.   
 

5.3.2 Advantages 
• The service arrangements would remain as-is with no change to service 

delivery. 
• This option would provide people (customers) with service continuity. 
• This option would provide service stability and resilience, maintaining the 

ability to respond in 24 hours where required. 
• This option would maintain current health partnerships and the newly 

formed remote monitoring project. 

Page 13



 

 

• This option would retain knowledge and skills in the service of AT and 
technology. 

• This option would maintain GDPR practice already in place between North 
and West Northamptonshire Council. 

• This option would maintain access to the current service which has 
investment from health for health monitoring. 

• This option would maintain a seamless customer service with one referral 
pathway 

• This option would enable service development to continue without the 
disruption of disaggregation. 

• This option would enable West and North to develop a countywide
[...]
ct Assessment 
8.2 Change Request presented to Shared Services Joint Committee 18 Jan 2023 
8.3 The Future Northants Blueprint agreed at NNC Shadow Exec Meeting 24 Sept 2020  

& WNC Shadow Exec Meeting 22 Sept 2020 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 Wednesday,14th June 2023 

 

 
 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft IAA Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 4 2022/23 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide the Joint Officer Board with the draft quarter four performance report 

for services delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) arrangements 
between North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and West Northamptonshire 
Council (WNC) (see section 8. Background Papers). 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Inter Authority Agreement – 2022 / 2023 Quarter 4 
Performance Report  
 

Report Author Sarah Reed – Executive Director – Corporate, West 
Northamptonshire Council 
 
Report author: 
Philip Bavister – WNC Performance and Governance (on 
behalf of West Northamptonshire and North 
Northamptonshire Councils) 
 

Executive Member Cllr Jonathan Nunn, West Northamptonshire Council 
Cllr Jason Smithers, North Northamptonshire Council 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7a



 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 
 
2.1. This report provides Members an overview of performance for those services 

delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement in place between North 
Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council.  The report 
covers the period between January and March 2023 inclusive (Quarter 4). 
 

2.2. The quarter 4 report 
[...]
rformance and 

Governance team.

Page 25 of 25

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Shared Service Joint Committee 
 Wednesday 14 June 2023 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1.       Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to present an annual summary of activity taken 

from the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) between WNC and NNC with both 
hosted and disaggregated services. It effectively fulfils the role of an annual 
report for the activity of the Shared Services Joint Committee. 
 

1.2. The report also sets out the status of the Schedule 2 and Schedule 3 documents 
for each of the shared services, so that these can be resolved now that the 
Deed of Variation is in place to give effect to changes agreed by the Joint 
Committee to date.  
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Inter Authority Agreement Annual Report for 2022/23 

Report Author Sarah Reed, Executive Director of Corporate (WNC) 

Guy Holloway, Assistant Chief Executive (NNC) 

Executive Member Cllr Jonathan Nunn, West Northamptonshire Council  

Cllr Jason Smithers, North Northamptonshire Council  

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7b



 

 

2.       Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Inter Authority Agreement with its subsequent schedules were developed 

between West and North Northamptonshire Councils for both hosted and lead 
services and agreed by Shadow Executive Meetings for both authorities and 
were executed before vesting day in March 2021. 
 

2.2 The Shared Services Joint Committee’s role is set out within the IAA, set by the 
Shadow Executive and is to oversee the management of those services which 
are provided on a Northamptonshire wide basis on behalf of North 
Northamptonshire and West Northamptonshire Councils.  This is to ensure 
effective delivery of such services and to enable decisions to be made jointly 
about the provision of the shared service arrangements.   

 
2.3 Since April 2021, officers from both North and West Northamptonshire Councils 

have been working collaboratively to disaggregate hosted services according 
to the original blueprint timetable and in accordance with the decisions made 
by the Shared Services Joint Committee.  
 

2.4 The original IAA was drafted to ensure that a formal process needed to be 
completed (including the agreement of a Deed of Variation) for each change 
(incorporation/amendment/deletion/addition) to the IAA.   
 

2.5 A Deed of Variation was agreed between the North and West in April 2023 to 
regularise the IAA.  To date no changes other than this one have been agreed.  
Therefore, although a number of services have disaggregated, in practice the 
IAA has not been amended and therefore the services remain subject to the 
IAA.  
 

2.6 The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed changes to give effect to 
the decisions of the Joint Committee to date and to highlight further changes to 
reflect the current position in relation to shared services.  
 

2.7 In the original IAA Schedule 3 was intended to provide the detail of the charging 
between each authority and the key performance measures. Considerable work 
has been carried out to develop the details of charging for each service that 
relates to this schedule, providing the individual financial arrangements for 
service delivery. 
 

2.8 A number of Schedule 3s have been drawn up since 30th March 2021 and the 
services have been charging and delivering services in accordance with these 
documents. 

 
2.9 As the Schedules 3 documents were not agreed prior to 31st March when the 

IAA was signed, they are not incorporated into the IAA and therefore this report 
also seeks agreement for those Schedule 3s that are agreed to be incorporated. 

 
 
3.      Recommendations  

 

Page 52



 

 

3.1      It is recommended that the Shared Services Joint Committee: 
  

3.1.1 Notes the current position in relation to shared services set out in Table 1 and 
agrees that all the services which are listed as already disaggregated or not a 
shared service should be removed from the Schedule 1 and 2 of the IAA where 
applicable and that any agreed Exit Plan be incorporated into the IAA at new 
Schedule 8.  
 

3.1.2 Notes the current position in relation to shared services set out in Table 2 and 
agrees that the proposed changes will be made to the Schedule 2 for each 
services area to reflect the partial disaggregation in relation to those services.  
 

3.1.3 Notes the current position in relation to the Schedule 3s and agrees that the 
Schedule 3 General Principles document together with all the Schedule 3s set 
out in Table 3 should be incorporated into the IAA.  
 

3.1.4 Notes that any outstanding Schedule 3s which have not already been agreed, 
will be drafted and then incorporated into the IAA.   
 

3.1.5 Notes the list of services identified as being shared services which are not 
currently covered by the IAA and agrees that the Schedule 2 and Schedule 3 
documents should be drafted to set out the scope and when complete and 
agreed, those services should be incorporated into to the IAA in accordance 
with the templates and Schedule 1 amended to reflect the incorporation of 
those services.  
 

3.1.6 Agrees that when services are disaggregated in future any agreed Exit plans at 
disaggregation will be incorporated into the IAA when the services are removed 
from the IAA and retained in new Schedule 8. 
 

3.1.7 Delegates to the Monitoring Officers for WNC and NNC, authority to make the 
necessary changes to the IAA to give effect to the decisions outlined in 
recommendations 3.1.1 to 3.1.6 above.  
 

3.1.8 Agrees that each Joint Committee meeting will receive an update report on the 
progress towards the completion of the decisions arising from 
recommendations 3.1.1 to 3.1.7 above.  
 

 
3.2     Reason for Recommendations  

 
To accord with the Terms of Reference of the Shared Services Joint 
Committee for “Ensuring that there are robust plans for any disaggregation of 
services and that there is a smooth transition to new service delivery 
arrangements.” 
 
To ensure that the IAA is up to date, comprehensive and reflective of the 
decisions taken by the Joint Committee to date and the practical position in 
relation to the current shared service arrangements.  

 

Page 53



 

 

4.      Report Background 
 

Overview of IAA 
 

4.1     The IAA is an overarching agreement which sets out the substantive clauses 
applicable in relation to all shared service arrangements.  Schedule 2 sets out 
the scope of each shared service and Schedule 3 the financial arrangements.   

 
4.2 The IAA is the legal contract between both North and West Northamptonshire 

Council.   As changes, variations and decisions are approved by Shared 
Services Joint Committee, these need to be amended and reflected within the 
IAA.  

 
4.3     There were a number of specific amendments required to the operation of the 

IAA which were necessary and considered at the Committee on 27th April 2022. 
That Deed of Variation has now been put in place and enables the further 
changes necessary to bring the IAA up to date.  

 
4.4     The Blueprint is the service delivery model that was approved by both North and 

West Northamptonshire Council Shadow Authorities in September 2020. It sets 
out the detail of how services will operate and the design principles that will 
underpin their future operation. It was adopted as the basis of the Day One 
functional design for the new unitary Councils. This included those that were to: 

• Remain within a ‘lead’ arrangement; either West or North
[...]
orthants.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=139&MeetingId=114&DF=24%2f09%2f2020&Ver=2
https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=140&MeetingId=116&DF=22%2f09%2f2020&Ver=2
https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=140&MeetingId=116&DF=22%2f09%2f2020&Ver=2
https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future
https://www.westnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan
https://www.westnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee held on 29th March 2023
	6 Assistive Technology Disaggregation
	Shared Services Joint Committee

	7a Inter Authority Agreement - 2022 / 2023 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	Shared Services Joint Committee
	04ii Q4 IAA Quarterly Performance Report 202223

	7b Inter Authority Agreement Annual Report for 2022/23
	Shared Service Joint Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
At 2.00 pm on Wednesday 14th June, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, 
George Street, Corby 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
Councillor Jason Smithers (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
Councillor Adam Brown 

Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 

 
Officers 
 
Janice Gotts, Executive Director of Finance and Performance INNC) 
Matthew Jenkins, Assistant Director of Commissioning &  
Performance (NNC) 
Ben Smith, Head of Democratic Services (NNC) 
Adele Wylie, Executive Director of Customer and Governance (NNC) 
Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive (WNC) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director for Corporate Services (WNC) 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Watts, Executive Director of Adults, 
Health Partnerships & Housing (Matthew Jenkins substituting). 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

3 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
The Chair was informed that no requests to address the meeting had been made. 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee held on 29th 
March 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2023 were approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

5 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements. 
 
 
 

6 Assistive Technology Disaggregation  



 
The Joint Committee received a report which sought approval to proceed with the 
disaggregation of the Assistive Technology Service (the Service), which is currently 
Hosted by West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) and provided to North 
Northamptonshire Council (NNC) in March 2024. A copy of the report was attached to 
the agenda for the meeting. 
  
The Committee was in support of the paper, considering it would further empower 
service delivery. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

  
a)    That the disaggregation of the  Assistive Technology Disaggregation Service by 31 

March 2024 be approved; 

  
b)    That delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officers for North 

Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council to amend the Inter 
Authority Agreement subject to an agreed Exit Plan; 

Reasons for Decisions: 
  

         Disaggregating the Service adheres to the Future Northants Blueprint whereby 
both authorities can manage their own independent Assistive Technology 
Service and tailor it to adapt to the organisation and residents of NNC and 
WNC. 

         This option follows the principle agreed during local government reform 
whereby a service may be  hosted for a period before it can safely and legally 
disaggregate. 

         Ensures the Councils and customers receive the most benefit from the delivery 
of the Service, by enabling the organisations to tailor the service to the local 
demographics and address the needs and priorities of the individual authorities. 
  

Alternative Options Considered 
  

           Option 2 – Not to disaggregate and move to a permanent relationship between 
WNC, NNC and Health  
  

           Option 3 – Disaggregate by 31 March 2024 – within the existing budget. 
 

7 Inter Authority Agreement - 2022 / 2023 Quarter 4 Performance Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered the quarter four performance report for services 
delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) arrangements between North 
Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and West Northamptonshire Council (WNC). A copy 
of the report was attached to the agenda for the meeting. 
  
The Committee wished to acknowledge the excellent work being undertaken and 
recognised the efforts of staff in this regard. 
  
 
 
RESOLVED: 



  
That the Quarter 4 performance report be noted. 
 

8 Inter Authority Agreement Annual Report for 2022/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered an annual summary of activity taken from the Inter 
Authority Agreement (IAA) between WNC and NNC with both hosted and 
disaggregated services. It was noted that this effectively fulfilled the role of an annual 
report for the activity of the Shared Services Joint Committee. 

  
The report also set out the status of the Schedule 2 and Schedule 3 documents for 
each of the shared services, so that these could be resolved to enable a Deed of 
Variation to be in place, to give effect to changes agreed by the Joint Committee to 
date. A copy of the report was attached to the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Following a query, officers confirmed that the IT Digital Services disaggregation 
proposals in train/under review during 2022/23 was underway, with TUPE now having 
commenced.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
a)    That the current position in relation to shared services set out in Table 1 of the 

report be noted, and that it be approved that all the services which are listed as 
already disaggregated or not a shared service should be removed from the 
Schedule 1 and 2 of the IAA where applicable and that any agreed Exit Plan be 
incorporated into the IAA at new Schedule 8; 

  
b)    That the current position in relation to shared services be noted, as set out in Table 

2 and it be approved that the proposed changes be made to the Schedule 2 for 
each services area to reflect the partial disaggregation in relation to those services; 

  
c)    That the current position in relation to the Schedule 3s be noted and that it be 

approved that the Schedule 3 General Principles document together with all the 
Schedule 3s set out in Table 3 should be incorporated into the IAA; 

  
d)    That it be noted that any outstanding Schedule 3s which have not already been 

agreed, will be drafted and then incorporated into the IAA; 
  

e)    That it be noted the list of services identified as being shared services which are 
not currently covered by the IAA, and it be approved that the Schedule 2 and 
Schedule 3 documents should be drafted to set out the scope and when complete 
and agreed, those services should be incorporated into to the IAA in accordance 
with the templates and Schedule 1 amended to reflect the incorporation of those 
services; 

  
f)     That it be approved that when services are disaggregated in future any agreed Exit 

plans at disaggregation will be incorporated into the IAA when the services are 
removed from the IAA and retained in new Schedule 8; 

  
g)    That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officers for WNC and NNC, to 

make the necessary changes to the IAA to give effect to the decisions outlined in 
resolutions a) to f) above.  



h)  Agrees that each Joint Committee meeting will receive an update report on the 
progress towards the completion of the decisions arising from recommendations 
3.1.1 to 3.1.7 above.  

  
 Reason for Recommendations  
  
To accord with the Terms of Reference of the Shared Services Joint Committee for 
“Ensuring that there are robust plans for any disaggregation of services and that there 
is a smooth transition to new service delivery arrangements.” 
  
To ensure that the IAA is up to date, comprehensive and reflective of the decisions 
taken by the Joint Committee to date and the practical position in relation to the 
current shared service arrangements.  
  
 

9 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked all those in attendance and, there being no other business to be 
transacted, closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 2.15 pm 
 


